some of the Licensees are disadvantaged due to the higher cost of electricity from

these projects, it has been decided to distribute the cost of purchase from NCE

sources among the four DISCOMs equally, i.e. each DISCOM will have 4.10 percent

purchase from NCE sources.

306. Each Licensee bears the cost of 4.10 percent of its total purchase requirement

from NCE sources at the weighted average cost of purchase, i.e. Rs.3.05524/kWh.

The additional power purchase cost is worked out for NCE deficit Licensees on the

deficit energy at Rs.0.36093/kWh(the difference between NCE purchase rate of

Rs.3.05524/kWh and D-to-D energy transfer rate of Rs.2.69431/kWh) and included

 107

this amount in power purchase cost.  The amount equal to additional power

purchase cost for deficit NCE is reduced from the total power purchase cost of NCE

surplus Licensees for FY2009-10.  The total power purchase cost for each Licensee

has been computed after this adjustment for FY2009-10 and details are given in

Table 72.

Table 72: Power Purchase Cost for FY2009-10

Power Purchase Cost Rs.Cr.
DISCOM

Allocation
from NCE
sources

(MU)

NCE
purchase
required

(MU)

Surplus /
(Deficit)

(MU) before
adjustment

After
adjustment

CPDCL 699.61 1292.94 (593.33) 6809.57 6830.99

EPDCL 496.71 448.34 48.37 2400.65 2398.90

NPDCL 433.99 410.76 23.24 2116.77 2115.94

SPDCL 1159.19 637.47 521.72 3404.17 3385.34

Total 2789.50 2789.50 0.00 14731.16 14731.16

PART-C:TARIFF CHANGES

Tariff Rationalization

307. Tariffs are getting rationalized in the State since last one decade through

alignment of the tariffs with the cost of service, i.e. through reducing the tariff for

subsidizing consumer categories.  Leaving aside the absolute difference between

the cost of service and tariff as the cost of service is sensitive to assumptions

employed, the endeavor is to reduce the tariff for different subsidizing consumer

classes. In continuation of this practice and also to achieve the objective contained

in section 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003 that stipulates the reduction of cross